PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christopher M. Amidon	03/02/2011
Scott Curtis	03/02/2011
Ravi Katpelly	03/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Modena Enterprises, LLC
Street Address:	1000 North West Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13039478

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)737-1649

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-342-4882

Email: bjolive@olivelawgroup.com
Correspondent Name: Olive Law Group, PLLC
Address Line 1: 130 Edinburgh South Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 107

Address Line 4: Cary, NORTH CAROLINA 27511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190/13 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bentley J. Olive

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 025906 FRAME: 0364 OP \$40,00 13039478

source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025906 FRAME: 0365

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by us, **Christopher M. Amidon**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2520 Tiltonshire Lane, City of Apex, State of North Carolina; **Scott Curtis**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 604 W. Morgan Street, Apt. 212, City of Durham, State of North Carolina; and **Ravi Katpelly**, a citizen of the India, residing at 3116 Sentinel Ferry Lane, City of Cary, State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as assignors.

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ENABLING RECIPIENT CONTROL OF COMMUNICATIONS, claiming priority to Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 61/309,899 filed March 3, 2010, for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, and for which we have executed a declaration.

WHEREAS, Modena Enterprises, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 1000 North West Street, Suite 1200, City of Wilmington, State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the specification executed by us concurrently herewith, and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may hereafter be

PATENT REEL: 025906 FRAME: 0366 these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said application; and we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successor, assignee, or nominee, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for procurement of Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention or inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title therein to the assignee, its successors, assignee, or nominee, without charge to our said assignee, its successor, assignee or nominee, but at its or their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

3	2-2	011		Chitoph M. Thich
	Date	*		Christopher M. Amidon
	Date			Scott Curtis
	Date			Ravi Katpelly

0111

these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said application; and we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successor, assignee, or nominee, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for procurement of Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention or inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title therein to the assignee, its successors, assignee, or nominee, without charge to our said assignee, its successor, assignee or nominee, but at its or their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Date	Christopher M. Amidon
ZMAR ZOU Date	Scott Curtis
Date	Ravi Katpelly

PATENT REEL: 025906 FRAME: 0368 these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said application; and we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successor, assignee, or nominee, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for procurement of Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention or inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title therein to the assignee, its successors, assignee, or nominee, without charge to our said assignee, its successor, assignee or nominee, but at its or their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Date	Christopher M. Amidon
Date	Scott Curtis
	Rauit
03/02/2011 Date	Ravi Katpelly